

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 4031/2017

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAGWANT SINGH RIAR

Respondent(s)

(service not complete)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 4027/2017 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 3534/2017 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 3610/2017 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4028/2017 (II-B)

SLP(Cr1) No. 4030/2017 (II-B)

Date : 31-10-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr.Sangram S.Saron,Adv.

Ms.Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr.Satinder S.Gulati,Adv.

Mrs.Kamal Deep Gulati,Adv.

Mr.Satya Prakash,Adv.

Mr./Ms.Sumitra Choudhary,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Cr)No.4031/2017

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1-3, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

.....2

The respondent No.4 has refused to accept the service of notice sent to him under registered cover. This refusal on his part constitutes proper service. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(Cr)No.3610/2017

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

The respondent No.2 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

SLP(Cr1) No. 4027/2017

As per tracking report, notice sent to the sole respondent has been received back undelivered. However, Mr.Nikhil Jain, Advocate has appeared for the sole respondent. He seeks and is four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

SLP(Cr1) No. 3534/2017

The respondent No.5 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Service is not complete in respect of the respondent Nos.3 & 4. However, Mrs.Kamal Deep Gulati, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the above said respondents. She seeks and is given four week's time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of pleading to the said respondent within one week after filing the vakalatnama.

As per postal remarks, the respondent Nos.1 & 2 have expired. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps in this regard within two weeks.

SLP(Cr1) No. 4028/2017

In respect of sole respondent the postal remarks shows that "Left without address". Hence, Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

SLP(Cr1) No. 4030/2017

The respondent No.2 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent No.1 within two weeks. Dasti in addition is also permitted.

List the matter again on 12.12.2017.

SANJAY PARIHAR
Registrar

SB